

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BEVERLY CLARNO, Oregon Secretary of State,
Applicant,

v.

PEOPLE NOT POLITICIANS OREGON, COMMON CAUSE, LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF OREGON, NAACP OF EUGENE/SPRINGFIELD, INDEPENDENT
PARTY OF OREGON, and C. NORMAN TURRILL,
Respondents.

OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR STAY

STEPHEN ELZINGA
SHERMAN, SHERMAN,
JOHNNIE & HOYT, LLP
693 Chemeketa Street NE
Salem, OR 97301

KATHAY FENG
DAN VICUNA
COMMON CAUSE
453 S. Spring Street, Suite 401
Los Angeles, CA 90013

R. ADAM LAURIDSEN
JAY RAPAPORT
Counsel of Record
DAVID J. ROSEN
TARA M. RANGCHI
KEKER, VAN NEST &
PETERS LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 391-5400
jrapaport@keker.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
A. PNP seeks to reform Oregon’s restricting process and has worked diligently to qualify its initiative for the November 2020 ballot.....	3
B. Despite Pandemic-related restrictions, PNP undertook extraordinary efforts to gather signatures.....	5
C. The District Court granted modest preliminary injunctive relief because Oregon’s initiative requirements, as applied to PNP in the unique context of the Pandemic, infringed PNP’s First Amendment rights.....	8
D. Contrary to the Secretary of State’s stated intent, the Oregon Attorney General filed an appeal to the Ninth Circuit.	9
E. Because PNP’s signature gathering is complete and the Ninth Circuit has expedited the Attorney General’s appeal, no State or local officials are required to perform further Initiative-related work before the Ninth Circuit is likely to rule.....	9
LEGAL STANDARD.....	12
I. THIS COURT IS UNLIKELY TO GRANT CERTIORARI.....	12
A. For a constitutional challenge to enforcement of state law, Article III standing requires an agent empowered by state law to represent the state’s interests in federal court.	13
B. The Oregon Attorney General lacks authority under Oregon law to bring this appeal because the Secretary of State has not consented to it.....	14
II. THIS COURT IS UNLIKELY TO REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
III. THE STATE WILL SUFFER NO IRREPARABLE HARM FROM THE DENIAL OF A STAY.	19
IV. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND RELATIVE HARMS WEIGH AGAINST A STAY.	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	13
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	12
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	18
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , 591 U.S. __, No. 20A18, 2020 WL 4360897 (U.S. July 30, 2020).....	20
<i>McCarter v. Brown</i> , No. 6:20-CV-1048-MC, 2020 WL 4059698 (D. Or. July 20, 2020)	19
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	18
<i>In re Old Carco LLC</i> , 442 B.R. 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	15
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	13, 14, 15, 16
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b)	16, 17
State Statutes	
Or. Rev. Stat. § 180.060(9)	9, 15
Or. Rev. Stat. § 246.110.....	15
Or. Rev. Stat. § 249.180.....	11
Or. Rev. Stat. § 250.045(1)(b)(A)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Or. Rev. Stat. § 250.125.....	10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 250.127.....	10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 254.095(3)	11, 21
Or. Rev. Stat. § 254.103(2)	11
Or. Rev. Stat. § 254.650(1)	11
Or. Rev. Stat. § 255.085(2)	11
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-507(A).....	14
 Executive Orders	
Oregon Executive Order 20-12 (March 23, 2020), https://bit.ly/3hXl7zp	5
 Constitutional Provisions	
Or. Const. art. IV, § 1(4)	9, 15
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
Oregon Secretary of State, Explanatory Statement Committees, https://bit.ly/31dZMe7	10, 20
Oregon Secretary of State, Financial Estimate Committee, https://bit.ly/3hYKH75	10, 20
Oregon Secretary of State, State Initiative and Referendum Manual, https://bit.ly/2DbEmGH	9
